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OTHERS SEE 
EMPTINESS, 
  LOGPORT
  SEES THE
  FUTURE
It begins in silence. Abandoned lots, old factories, forgotten city corners. Places 
that seem to have lost their purpose. This is where Logport steps in – with a vision to 
revive, connect, and transform. Logport doesn’t just build logistics halls. We create 
next-generation zones that integrate warehousing, production, offi  ce space, retail, and 
services – blending into the urban fabric, not standing apart. At our core is a simple 
idea: turning industrial sites into places where people thrive – professionally and 
personally. We reimagine neglected areas into connected, modern neighborhoods, with 
cycling routes, public transport, and shared public spaces. Sustainability drives us: 
solar panels, green facades, e-mobility, and smart water use are our standard. Every 
Logport project refl ects deep respect for place, community, and city. We believe 
commercial development can be responsible, forward-thinking, and inspiring.

Logport Development s.r.o.
Building DRN
Národní 135/14
110 00 Prague 1

+420 734 443 844
info@logport.cz
logport.cz

You're holding the fi rst issue of The Hub in your hands 
right now. Instead of a polished annual report, we decided 
to present the achievements of the past period in a for-
mat that, when folded into its initial form, might have you 
wondering: “Why didn’t they just make it digital?” That’s 
exactly the feeling we wanted to share — the same one we 
get after every visit to the building authority.

2024 was a year of transition for Logport. After launching 
the company and a series of highly successful projects, we 
fi nally had the space to pause, refl ect, and reassess the 
past period. We analyzed what went right — and what didn’t 
— and took the time to recalibrate the way we work. We 
shifted from a “let’s do everything at all costs” mindset 
to “let’s do everything that makes sense — not just for 
Logport, but for the communities around our projects.”
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Internal News
This past year was a turning point for me personally. I’m 
no longer doing this alone. I’m proud to share that Hana 
Lhotská and Peter Pecník have become equity partners in 
the Logport Group and now help steer all strategic deci-
sions. Hanka leads technical operations, while Peter over-
sees finance. Equally essential is Josef Lhotský, who leads 
construction and project teams. But none of this would work 
without every single person at Logport.

We’ve also opened our new home base in the DRN building. 
Our offices reflect Logport’s DNA — a 400-year-old palace 
reimagined as a modern workspace, designed with care 
to preserve what matters and minimize our impact on the 
surroundings. Enormous credit goes to architect Stanislav 
Fiala and his team.

Business Highlights
Despite a slowing economy, Logport has kept growing. 
We completed our biggest project yet — Logport Prague 
West in Jinočany — with 100% occupancy. We also revi-
talized part of the former steelworks in Poldi Kladno, fully 
leased from day one.

Another milestone was fully leasing Logport Kladno South, 
which we acquired vacant in early 2024. The building is now 
undergoing major reconstruction to meet top sustainability 
standards and future needs.

That’s not all. We're also fully utilizing our other two areas 
and gearing up for construction in 2026. These achieve-
ments, along with finding the right external financing, 
put us in the ideal position for landing more projects and 
continued growth.

We're hungry for more acquisitions! Whether they be 
brownfields, underutilized industrial sites, or greenfields that 
scream potential, our in-house platform handles everything 
— design, permits, and construction. Our agile, experienced 
construction team, led by Josef and Hana, reaches far be-
yond client expectations. It is this end-to-end approach that 
gives us a strong competitive edge.

Looking Ahead
Despite the global geopolitical challenges, we're confident 
about the future. The future of the industrial real estate mar-
ket in the CEE region is unshakable. The current economic 
slowdown is, in our view, a short-term fluctuation — not 
a long-term trend.

Cities will grow, and their populations will demand more — 
more housing, services, and jobs. Industrial buildings aren't 
just "boxes by the highway" anymore; they're crucial to infra-
structure and are increasingly expected to have aesthetic as 
well as functional value. At Logport, we're making sure these 
spaces aren't just necessary but genuinely improving life in 
the neighborhoods they serve.

Dávid Vais
CEO

MEET OUR NEW 
E�UITY PARTNERS

Peter
Finance Leader with 
International Perspective

Peter entered the world of 
corporate banking in 1997. 
After working for several 
renowned banks he joined 
Deloitte’s financial advisory 
practice and in 2008 he 
transitioned into the de-
velopment sector, joining 
HB Reavis. In 2024, Peter 
embraced a new career 
challenge and joined the 
Logport team. He brings 
with him a wealth of expe-
rience in finance, strategy, 
and international busi-
ness, and his mission is to 
support Logport’s growth 
in the Czech Republic and 
beyond.
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Original full version of the audited consolidated financial statements 
with the Auditor's Report is available at the seat of the company 
LGP Holding a.s. at Národní 135/14, Nové Město, 110 00 Prague 1

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2024

(in thousands of Czech crowns)31. 12. 202401. 01. 2024

Assets

Property, plant and equipment16,6443,765

Investment property314,813235,481

Right-of-use asset2,9154,601

Long-term loans015,046

Fixed assets334,371258,892

Trade receivables14,400147,126

Loans and borrowings15,50617,168

Deferred expenses3,145768

Due from state – tax receivables2,8640

Advances1,3281,428

Cash and cash equivalents107,87777,954

Currrent assets145,121244,444

Total assets479,492503,336

Liabilities and stockholders' equity

Registered capital2,0002,000

Retained earnings10,75698,988

Stockholders' equity12,756100,988

Non-controlling interests086,166

Total equity12,756187,155

Long-term borrowings130,334819

Non-bank borrowings222,9837

Lease liability1,9543,534

Deferred tax liabilities23,26330,605

Holdback49,48884,918

Total long-term payables428,022119,884

Trade and other payables33,155146,894

Tax liabilities4,32914,577

Short-term lease liability1,2301,300

Short-term borrowings0263

Short-term non-bank borrowings033,263

Total current liabilities38,714196,297

Total liabilities466,736316,181

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity479,492503,336

(in thousands of Czech crowns)2024

Revenues191,335

Consumption of material and energy-3,818

Services-123,307

Personnel expenses-3,818

Depreciation of fixed asses-2,377

Other operating revenues71,701

Profit/loss from IP33,696

Other operating expenses-2,988

Operating profit / loss160,424

Financial revenues4,867

Financial expenses-8,265

Profit / loss from financial operations-3,398

Profit / loss before tax (+/-)157,025

Income tax-4,792

Profit / loss after tax (+/-)152,233

Minority interest0

Profit / loss for current accounting period (+/-)152,233

Hana
Expert in purchasing and 
construction finance

Hana joined Logport in 
2021 and has since been 
the driving force behind 
all procurement process-
es. She’s responsible for 
managing both operational 
and construction-related 
expenses, financial mod-
elling, and controlling for 
projects and acquisitions. 
With over 18 years of expe-
rience in the construction 
sector, Hana brings deep 
expertise in procurement 
strategy and financial 
management. Thanks to 
her background in senior 
management positions, 
she has a detailed overview 
of current developments 
in the Central European 
market and is able to ef-
fectively manage costs and 
processes across different 
types of projects.

We’ve positioned ourselves as a leader in sustainable 
urban logistics — a responsibility we take seriously. 
We’re committed to building key urban infrastructure 
and investing in locations where we can add value — 
not take it away. For us, transforming brownfi elds and 
repurposing older sites into modern neighborhoods while 
preserving their original utility is essential.

Local municipalities and com-
munity representatives are the 
most important partners for us 
in the development of our pro-
jects. Our tenants and their 
growth are our biggest motiva-
tion — the reason we do what 
we do. They are the engine be-
hind our eff orts, and we’re 
proud that our work helps them 
grow and focus on what matters 
most: their business.

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying consolidated 
financial statements of the company LGP Holding a.s. 
(hereinafter also the “Company”) prepared in accord-
ance with IFRS Accounting Standards as adopted by 
the European Union, which comprise the consolidated 
balance sheet as of 31 December 2024, and the con-
solidated income statement for the year then ended, 
and notes to the consolidated financial statements, 
including material accounting policy information. For 
details of the Company, see point I of the Notes to the 
consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements 
give a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
company LGP Holding a.s. as of 31 December 2024, 
and of its financial performance for the year then end-
ed in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as 
adopted by the European Union.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with the Act 
on Auditors and Auditing Standards of the Chamber 
of Auditors of the Czech Republic, which are Interna-
tional Standards on Auditing (ISAs), as amended by the 
related application clauses. Our responsibilities under 
this law and regulation are further described in the 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the consoli-
dated Financial Statements section of our report. We 
are independent of the Company in accordance with 
the Act on Auditors and the Code of Ethics adopted 
by the Chamber of Auditors of the Czech Republic and 
we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements. We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other matters
The consolidated financial statements as of December 
31, 2024 have been prepared in accordance with Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), except 
for the comparative period. For internal purposes, the 
transition to IFRS has been considered as of January 
1, 2024, and the full consolidated financial statements 
will be prepared for the year 2025.

Translation of the Independent Auditor’s Report for Shareholders of LGP Holding a.s.

Schaffer & Partner Audit s.r.o., 
Vodičkova 710/31, Prague 1
License No. 292

Prague, June 11, 2025

Martin Felenda
Managing Partner
License No. 292

Martin Felenda
Auditor
Statutory auditor responsible for the audit 
resulting in this independent auditor's report
License No. 1871
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construction team, led by Josef and Hana, reaches far be-
yond client expectations. It is this end-to-end approach that 
gives us a strong competitive edge.

Looking Ahead
Despite the global geopolitical challenges, we're confident 
about the future. The future of the industrial real estate mar-
ket in the CEE region is unshakable. The current economic 
slowdown is, in our view, a short-term fluctuation — not 
a long-term trend.

Cities will grow, and their populations will demand more — 
more housing, services, and jobs. Industrial buildings aren't 
just "boxes by the highway" anymore; they're crucial to infra-
structure and are increasingly expected to have aesthetic as 
well as functional value. At Logport, we're making sure these 
spaces aren't just necessary but genuinely improving life in 
the neighborhoods they serve.

Dávid Vais
CEO

MEET OUR NEW 
E�UITY PARTNERS

Peter
Finance Leader with 
International Perspective

Peter entered the world of 
corporate banking in 1997. 
After working for several 
renowned banks he joined 
Deloitte’s financial advisory 
practice and in 2008 he 
transitioned into the de-
velopment sector, joining 
HB Reavis. In 2024, Peter 
embraced a new career 
challenge and joined the 
Logport team. He brings 
with him a wealth of expe-
rience in finance, strategy, 
and international busi-
ness, and his mission is to 
support Logport’s growth 
in the Czech Republic and 
beyond.

27%
56,000

100%
Original full version of the audited consolidated financial statements 
with the Auditor's Report is available at the seat of the company 
LGP Holding a.s. at Národní 135/14, Nové Město, 110 00 Prague 1

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2024

(in thousands of Czech crowns) 31. 12. 2024 01. 01. 2024

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 16,644 3,765

Investment property 314,813 235,481

Right-of-use asset 2,915 4,601

Long-term loans 0 15,046

Fixed assets 334,371 258,892

Trade receivables 14,400 147,126

Loans and borrowings 15,506 17,168

Deferred expenses 3,145 768

Due from state – tax receivables 2,864 0

Advances 1,328 1,428

Cash and cash equivalents 107,877 77,954

Currrent assets 145,121 244,444

Total assets 479,492 503,336

Liabilities and stockholders' equity

Registered capital 2,000 2,000

Retained earnings 10,756 98,988

Stockholders' equity 12,756 100,988

Non-controlling interests 0 86,166

Total equity 12,756 187,155

Long-term borrowings 130,334 819

Non-bank borrowings 222,983 7

Lease liability 1,954 3,534

Deferred tax liabilities 23,263 30,605

Holdback 49,488 84,918

Total long-term payables 428,022 119,884

Trade and other payables 33,155 146,894

Tax liabilities 4,329 14,577

Short-term lease liability 1,230 1,300

Short-term borrowings 0 263

Short-term non-bank borrowings 0 33,263

Total current liabilities 38,714 196,297

Total liabilities 466,736 316,181

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 479,492 503,336

(in thousands of Czech crowns) 2024

Revenues 191,335

Consumption of material and energy -3,818

Services -123,307

Personnel expenses -3,818

Depreciation of fixed asses -2,377

Other operating revenues 71,701

Profit/loss from IP 33,696

Other operating expenses -2,988

Operating profit / loss 160,424

Financial revenues 4,867

Financial expenses -8,265

Profit / loss from financial operations -3,398

Profit / loss before tax (+/-) 157,025

Income tax -4,792

Profit / loss after tax (+/-) 152,233

Minority interest 0

Profit / loss for current accounting period (+/-) 152,233

Hana
Expert in purchasing and 
construction finance

Hana joined Logport in 
2021 and has since been 
the driving force behind 
all procurement process-
es. She’s responsible for 
managing both operational 
and construction-related 
expenses, financial mod-
elling, and controlling for 
projects and acquisitions. 
With over 18 years of expe-
rience in the construction 
sector, Hana brings deep 
expertise in procurement 
strategy and financial 
management. Thanks to 
her background in senior 
management positions, 
she has a detailed overview 
of current developments 
in the Central European 
market and is able to ef-
fectively manage costs and 
processes across different 
types of projects.

We’ve positioned ourselves as a leader in sustainable 
urban logistics — a responsibility we take seriously. 
We’re committed to building key urban infrastructure 
and investing in locations where we can add value — 
not take it away. For us, transforming brownfi elds and 
repurposing older sites into modern neighborhoods while 
preserving their original utility is essential.

Local municipalities and com-
munity representatives are the 
most important partners for us 
in the development of our pro-
jects. Our tenants and their 
growth are our biggest motiva-
tion — the reason we do what 
we do. They are the engine be-
hind our eff orts, and we’re 
proud that our work helps them 
grow and focus on what matters 
most: their business.

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying consolidated 
financial statements of the company LGP Holding a.s. 
(hereinafter also the “Company”) prepared in accord-
ance with IFRS Accounting Standards as adopted by 
the European Union, which comprise the consolidated 
balance sheet as of 31 December 2024, and the con-
solidated income statement for the year then ended, 
and notes to the consolidated financial statements, 
including material accounting policy information. For 
details of the Company, see point I of the Notes to the 
consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements 
give a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
company LGP Holding a.s. as of 31 December 2024, 
and of its financial performance for the year then end-
ed in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as 
adopted by the European Union.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with the Act 
on Auditors and Auditing Standards of the Chamber 
of Auditors of the Czech Republic, which are Interna-
tional Standards on Auditing (ISAs), as amended by the 
related application clauses. Our responsibilities under 
this law and regulation are further described in the 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the consoli-
dated Financial Statements section of our report. We 
are independent of the Company in accordance with 
the Act on Auditors and the Code of Ethics adopted 
by the Chamber of Auditors of the Czech Republic and 
we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements. We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other matters
The consolidated financial statements as of December 
31, 2024 have been prepared in accordance with Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), except 
for the comparative period. For internal purposes, the 
transition to IFRS has been considered as of January 
1, 2024, and the full consolidated financial statements 
will be prepared for the year 2025.

Translation of the Independent Auditor’s Report for Shareholders of LGP Holding a.s.

Schaffer & Partner Audit s.r.o., 
Vodičkova 710/31, Prague 1
License No. 292

Prague, June 11, 2025

Martin Felenda
Managing Partner
License No. 292

Martin Felenda
Auditor
Statutory auditor responsible for the audit 
resulting in this independent auditor's report
License No. 1871
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WHERE 
OTHERS SEE 
EMPTINESS, 
  LOGPORT
  SEES THE
  FUTURE
It begins in silence. Abandoned lots, old factories, forgotten city corners. Places 
that seem to have lost their purpose. This is where Logport steps in – with a vision to 
revive, connect, and transform. Logport doesn’t just build logistics halls. We create 
next-generation zones that integrate warehousing, production, offi  ce space, retail, and 
services – blending into the urban fabric, not standing apart. At our core is a simple 
idea: turning industrial sites into places where people thrive – professionally and 
personally. We reimagine neglected areas into connected, modern neighborhoods, with 
cycling routes, public transport, and shared public spaces. Sustainability drives us: 
solar panels, green facades, e-mobility, and smart water use are our standard. Every 
Logport project refl ects deep respect for place, community, and city. We believe 
commercial development can be responsible, forward-thinking, and inspiring.

Logport Development s.r.o.
Building DRN
Národní 135/14
110 00 Prague 1

+420 734 443 844
info@logport.cz
logport.cz

You're holding the fi rst issue of The Hub in your hands 
right now. Instead of a polished annual report, we decided 
to present the achievements of the past period in a for-
mat that, when folded into its initial form, might have you 
wondering: “Why didn’t they just make it digital?” That’s 
exactly the feeling we wanted to share — the same one we 
get after every visit to the building authority.

2024 was a year of transition for Logport. After launching 
the company and a series of highly successful projects, we 
fi nally had the space to pause, refl ect, and reassess the 
past period. We analyzed what went right — and what didn’t 
— and took the time to recalibrate the way we work. We 
shifted from a “let’s do everything at all costs” mindset 
to “let’s do everything that makes sense — not just for 
Logport, but for the communities around our projects.”

VALUE OF PROJECTS 

IN THE PIPELINE

BANK DEBT 

LEV
ERA

GE

SQM LAND SECURED 

FOR DEVELOPMENT

OCCUPANCY 

IN OUR INCOME-PRODUCING 

PROJECTS

MARKET VALUE 

OF DEVELOPED PROJECTS

TRANSLATION OF 
THE INDEPENDENT 
AUDITOR’S REPORT

on the Audit of the consolidated Financial Statements 
as of December 31, 2024
and of its Financial Performance for the Year then Ended 
and consolidated Annual Report as of December 31, 2024 
of LGP Holding a.s.

Identification items:
Name of the accounting unit: LGP Holding a.s.
Registration number: 173 13 619
Company address: Národní 135/14, Nové Město, 110 00 Praha 1
Audited period: from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024
Date of issue: June 11, 2025
Auditors:  Schaffer & Partner Audit s.r.o., License No. 292

Martin Felenda, License No. 1871
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DO EVERYTHING THAT MAKES SENSE”

Internal News
This past year was a turning point for me personally. I’m 
no longer doing this alone. I’m proud to share that Hana 
Lhotská and Peter Pecník have become equity partners in 
the Logport Group and now help steer all strategic deci-
sions. Hanka leads technical operations, while Peter over-
sees finance. Equally essential is Josef Lhotský, who leads 
construction and project teams. But none of this would work 
without every single person at Logport.

We’ve also opened our new home base in the DRN building. 
Our offices reflect Logport’s DNA — a 400-year-old palace 
reimagined as a modern workspace, designed with care 
to preserve what matters and minimize our impact on the 
surroundings. Enormous credit goes to architect Stanislav 
Fiala and his team.

Business Highlights
Despite a slowing economy, Logport has kept growing. 
We completed our biggest project yet — Logport Prague 
West in Jinočany — with 100% occupancy. We also revi-
talized part of the former steelworks in Poldi Kladno, fully 
leased from day one.

Another milestone was fully leasing Logport Kladno South, 
which we acquired vacant in early 2024. The building is now 
undergoing major reconstruction to meet top sustainability 
standards and future needs.

That’s not all. We're also fully utilizing our other two areas 
and gearing up for construction in 2026. These achieve-
ments, along with finding the right external financing, 
put us in the ideal position for landing more projects and 
continued growth.

We're hungry for more acquisitions! Whether they be 
brownfields, underutilized industrial sites, or greenfields that 
scream potential, our in-house platform handles everything 
— design, permits, and construction. Our agile, experienced 
construction team, led by Josef and Hana, reaches far be-
yond client expectations. It is this end-to-end approach that 
gives us a strong competitive edge.

Looking Ahead
Despite the global geopolitical challenges, we're confident 
about the future. The future of the industrial real estate mar-
ket in the CEE region is unshakable. The current economic 
slowdown is, in our view, a short-term fluctuation — not 
a long-term trend.

Cities will grow, and their populations will demand more — 
more housing, services, and jobs. Industrial buildings aren't 
just "boxes by the highway" anymore; they're crucial to infra-
structure and are increasingly expected to have aesthetic as 
well as functional value. At Logport, we're making sure these 
spaces aren't just necessary but genuinely improving life in 
the neighborhoods they serve.

Dávid Vais
CEO

MEET OUR NEW 
E�UITY PARTNERS

Peter
Finance Leader with 
International Perspective

Peter entered the world of 
corporate banking in 1997. 
After working for several 
renowned banks he joined 
Deloitte’s financial advisory 
practice and in 2008 he 
transitioned into the de-
velopment sector, joining 
HB Reavis. In 2024, Peter 
embraced a new career 
challenge and joined the 
Logport team. He brings 
with him a wealth of expe-
rience in finance, strategy, 
and international busi-
ness, and his mission is to 
support Logport’s growth 
in the Czech Republic and 
beyond.
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Original full version of the audited consolidated financial statements 
with the Auditor's Report is available at the seat of the company 
LGP Holding a.s. at Národní 135/14, Nové Město, 110 00 Prague 1

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2024

(in thousands of Czech crowns) 31. 12. 2024 01. 01. 2024

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 16,644 3,765

Investment property 314,813 235,481

Right-of-use asset 2,915 4,601

Long-term loans 0 15,046

Fixed assets 334,371 258,892

Trade receivables 14,400 147,126

Loans and borrowings 15,506 17,168

Deferred expenses 3,145 768

Due from state – tax receivables 2,864 0

Advances 1,328 1,428

Cash and cash equivalents 107,877 77,954

Currrent assets 145,121 244,444

Total assets 479,492 503,336

Liabilities and stockholders' equity

Registered capital 2,000 2,000

Retained earnings 10,756 98,988

Stockholders' equity 12,756 100,988

Non-controlling interests 0 86,166

Total equity 12,756 187,155

Long-term borrowings 130,334 819

Non-bank borrowings 222,983 7

Lease liability 1,954 3,534

Deferred tax liabilities 23,263 30,605

Holdback 49,488 84,918

Total long-term payables 428,022 119,884

Trade and other payables 33,155 146,894

Tax liabilities 4,329 14,577

Short-term lease liability 1,230 1,300

Short-term borrowings 0 263

Short-term non-bank borrowings 0 33,263

Total current liabilities 38,714 196,297

Total liabilities 466,736 316,181

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 479,492 503,336

(in thousands of Czech crowns) 2024

Revenues 191,335

Consumption of material and energy -3,818

Services -123,307

Personnel expenses -3,818

Depreciation of fixed asses -2,377

Other operating revenues 71,701

Profit/loss from IP 33,696

Other operating expenses -2,988

Operating profit / loss 160,424

Financial revenues 4,867

Financial expenses -8,265

Profit / loss from financial operations -3,398

Profit / loss before tax (+/-) 157,025

Income tax -4,792

Profit / loss after tax (+/-) 152,233

Minority interest 0

Profit / loss for current accounting period (+/-) 152,233

Hana
Expert in purchasing and 
construction finance

Hana joined Logport in 
2021 and has since been 
the driving force behind 
all procurement process-
es. She’s responsible for 
managing both operational 
and construction-related 
expenses, financial mod-
elling, and controlling for 
projects and acquisitions. 
With over 18 years of expe-
rience in the construction 
sector, Hana brings deep 
expertise in procurement 
strategy and financial 
management. Thanks to 
her background in senior 
management positions, 
she has a detailed overview 
of current developments 
in the Central European 
market and is able to ef-
fectively manage costs and 
processes across different 
types of projects.

We’ve positioned ourselves as a leader in sustainable 
urban logistics — a responsibility we take seriously. 
We’re committed to building key urban infrastructure 
and investing in locations where we can add value — 
not take it away. For us, transforming brownfi elds and 
repurposing older sites into modern neighborhoods while 
preserving their original utility is essential.

Local municipalities and com-
munity representatives are the 
most important partners for us 
in the development of our pro-
jects. Our tenants and their 
growth are our biggest motiva-
tion — the reason we do what 
we do. They are the engine be-
hind our eff orts, and we’re 
proud that our work helps them 
grow and focus on what matters 
most: their business.

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying consolidated 
financial statements of the company LGP Holding a.s. 
(hereinafter also the “Company”) prepared in accord-
ance with IFRS Accounting Standards as adopted by 
the European Union, which comprise the consolidated 
balance sheet as of 31 December 2024, and the con-
solidated income statement for the year then ended, 
and notes to the consolidated financial statements, 
including material accounting policy information. For 
details of the Company, see point I of the Notes to the 
consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements 
give a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
company LGP Holding a.s. as of 31 December 2024, 
and of its financial performance for the year then end-
ed in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as 
adopted by the European Union.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with the Act 
on Auditors and Auditing Standards of the Chamber 
of Auditors of the Czech Republic, which are Interna-
tional Standards on Auditing (ISAs), as amended by the 
related application clauses. Our responsibilities under 
this law and regulation are further described in the 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the consoli-
dated Financial Statements section of our report. We 
are independent of the Company in accordance with 
the Act on Auditors and the Code of Ethics adopted 
by the Chamber of Auditors of the Czech Republic and 
we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements. We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other matters
The consolidated financial statements as of December 
31, 2024 have been prepared in accordance with Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), except 
for the comparative period. For internal purposes, the 
transition to IFRS has been considered as of January 
1, 2024, and the full consolidated financial statements 
will be prepared for the year 2025.

Translation of the Independent Auditor’s Report for Shareholders of LGP Holding a.s.

Schaffer & Partner Audit s.r.o., 
Vodičkova 710/31, Prague 1
License No. 292

Prague, June 11, 2025

Martin Felenda
Managing Partner
License No. 292

Martin Felenda
Auditor
Statutory auditor responsible for the audit 
resulting in this independent auditor's report
License No. 1871
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SURFIN’ 
ON A LUCKY 
WAVE

CASE STUDY
Snowboardel at Logport Prague West:

The Largest Boardshop in Central Europe

WHY IT'S COOL?
With expansive space, smart logistics, 

and modern retail facilities, the new 

Snowboardel redefines what a board 

shop can be. It’s a showcase of how 

Logport Prague West helps bold brands 

grow and turn vision into experience.

WHY IT'S COOL?
Logport Kladno South transforms 

a dormant industrial site into 

a cutting-edge business hub. 

Thanks to joint investment and 

powerhouse tenants, the project 

shows how revitalisation can 

unlock true value and renew in-

dustrial heritage, while honoring 

the principles of environmental 

sustainability.

CASE STUDY
Kladno South Revamp: Unlocking Potential in a Site with Industrial Heritage

Fueled by the 
growing popularity 

of snowboarding and 
action sports — and 

inspired by the in-
ternational success of 

Czech athletes Ester Le-
decká and Eva Adamczyková 

— one of the most ambitious 
retail projects in European 

sport has taken shape: the new 
Snowboardel fl agship store, now 
open at Logport Prague West.

Snowboardel, a staple in the Czech market 
since 1991, launched its new space in Octo-
ber 2023. With 1,800 m² total area, including 
1,000 m² of retail, it's one of the largest board 
shops in Central Europe.

Located just off Exit 21 of the Prague Ring 
Road, the new store offers direct parking and 
easy access via Bus 418 from Stodůlky metro 
station. This prime location, ample space, and 
top-notch facilities is what drove the move 
from Galerie Butovice.

The new setup goes beyond retail. By inte-
grating the shop with warehouse operations, 
Snowboardel can handle online orders faster, 
meeting the demand for quick, reliable ser-
vice. The larger space now allows showcasing 
of big products like windsurf sails, paddle-
boards, and wings.

LOG
SPA

CE

LOGBOX
LogSpace is the ultim

ate solution for companies craving space and fle
xibility

. 

Designed for scale, fu
nctionality

, and versatilit
y, th

ese buildings are perfect fo
r 

logistics, warehousing, and lig
ht m

anufacturing. It'
s where effic

iency meets 

innovation. Boasting 10-m
eter ceilin

gs and convenient tr
uck loading docks, th

ese 

are versatile
, m

ultifu
nctional environments that adapt to

 the diverse needs of 

our te
nants. W

hether it'
s expanding e-shops, te

ch startu
ps, or lo

ng-established 

manufacturers, every company fin
ds the space it n

eeds to thrive.
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In the Kladno South industrial zone — an 
area with a deep-rooted industrial his-
tory — we acquired an unused production 
facility. Originally built in the 1990s 
by a Dutch company using premium materi-
als and advanced construction technologies 
of the time, the hall has stood the test 
of time. Its solid structure and fl exible 
layout make it ideal for both light manu-
facturing and warehouse usage.

Kladno

TWO KEY 
TENANTS, 

ONE SHARED 
VISION

Scalable for startups to established companies, 

these quiet units fit seamlessly into residential areas, 

benefiting both businesses and the surrounding 

neigbourhoods.

Spanning 15,000 m², with a 5,000 m² main hall, the pro-
ject is attractively situated in Kladno's industrial zone. Its 
strategic location close to established companies such 
as LEGO and La Lorraine, coupled with a strong entre-
preneurial ecosystem and excellent accessibility makes 
it an excellent location for ambitious businesses. We’ve 
secured two major tenants for the revitalized site:

• LKQ – a global leader in the distribution of replacement 
parts for cars and commercial vehicles

• Direct Auto – a member of the dynamically growing 
Central European Direct Group, which will open a new 
showroom including a dedicated outdoor exhibition area

Both companies are customizing their spaces, and 
Logport is investing in revitalizing the entire site. 
The result? A modern, efficient facility that 
meets today's standards. 

Sports multifunctional playground:
A Space to Move and Play
We're not just about logistics; we're also about 
community. At Logport Prague West, we're building 
sports and leisure facilities that everyone can enjoy. 
Our latest addition? A multifunctional sports and 
playground facility for all ages. It's open to both our 
employees and the public, making it a hub for healthy 
living and vibrant connections. This is Logport's 
commitment to creating spaces that bring people 
together and promote active lifestyles.
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Just like any other decent company, we 
also do teambuildings. This time around 
we took a hike from Bechyně to Tábor. 
30 km trail by the river was succesfully 
finished by 4 team members out of 9. 
The other 5 were exploring the limits of 
social stamina.

RESPONSIBILITY 
BEYOND BUSINESS
At Logport, success isn't just 
about growth; it's about mak-
ing a real impact. We go beyond 
logistics, actively supporting 
neighborhoods, promising ath-
letes, and nonprofi t projects 
that enhance lives daily.

KEY URBAN
INFRASTRUCTURE
At Logport, we strive to 
go beyond developing and 
building commercial zones. 
Our ambition is to be 
a valued neighbor and 
trusted partner to munic-
ipalities, local commu-
nities, and users of our 
parks. With every project 
we undertake, we aim to en-
hance urban infrastructure 
and contribute to a better 
quality of life for all 
who live and work nearby.

Civic amenities
The diversity and multifunctionality of 
our commercial zones and users brings 
new services to a given locality and 
thus increases local civic amenities.

Employment 
opportunities
Together with our partners and users, 
we create new, quality job opportuni-
ties in a variety of industries.

Martina Dubovská
Due to her incredible performanc-
es on the slopes, the decision to 
Martina Dubovská in 2023 was 
a no-brainer. Competing on the 
FIS Alpine Ski World Cup circuit 
since 2011, Martina is one of this 
country’s most seasoned alpine 
skiers. Her career-best 6th place 
finish in the Levi slalom and rep-
resenting the Czech Republic at 
the Sochi 2014 and PyeongChang 
2018 Olympics are just two of 
many career highlights and suc-
cesses. Stability is key at the top 
level, so we stepped in to provide 
Martina with the support she 
needs to focus on training and 
competition – free from distrac-
tions. We're proud to back her as 
she continues to dominate on the 
international stage.

Brownfields: A Conscious Choice

At Logport, we see brownfields as untapped gold mines. Sure, developing on previously used land is more complex 

than greenfield sites, but it's the smarter, more responsible path forward. Brownfield projects come with their own 

set of challenges: longer permitting timelines, renewing old infrastructure, and integrating new structures into the 

urban fabric. That’s where we see opportunity. We're especially focused on inner-city brownfields, where logistics 

can naturally integrate with urban life. The result? Transforming neglected zones into attractive, functional, and 

vibrant spaces – not just for business, but for the cities themselves. 

URBAN LOGISTICS
Praha

Environment
The architectural and technical solution 
of our buildings is designed according to 
the strictest criteria for sustainable de-
velopment. These include working with 
rainwater 1, using rooftop solar panels 2, 
green facades 3, LED lighting, planting, 
and landscaping outdoor public areas 4, 
promoting electromobility 5, and more.

1

5

7

3

WE ARE COMMITTED TO SUPPORTING INVESTMENTS THAT IMPROVE THE �UALITY OF LIFE OF CITIZENS.

4

THE LOGPORT 
DREAM TEAM

Marek

AEQOOM  ■  ASC  ■  AUTEC  ■  AUTOHAUS  ■  BROPACK  ■  CENCORA  ■  COMP ALFA  ■  COSENTINO  ■  DIRECT AUTO  ■  FANY  ■  FRESENIUS MEDICAL CARE  ■  HÄFELE  ■  HPL SERVICE  ■  LEIFHEIT  ■  LKQ  ■  MALVÍK  ■  NIELSEN  ■  SEMAX  ■  SNOWBOARDEL  ■  TAUN  ■  TIESSE  ■  YASKAWA

Urban Logistics That B
elongs in the City

Our projects – fro
m LogBox to LogSpace – are woven into the fabric of th

e neighborhoods they serve, not re
legated 

to the city's outskirts
. Urban logistics isn't ju

st a tre
nd; it's

 a necessity. E-commerce, fa
st delivery, ra

pid urbanization, 

and sustainability
 pressures are reshaping our citie

s and the way we use them. At Logport, w
e focus on urban 

locations and brownfield regeneration, combining strategic location, sustainable development, a
nd new life

 for aging 

industria
l zones. 
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BROWNFIELDS

The Logport Cycling Team
Sure, we’re a logistics company – 
but we’re also home to dedicated 
athletes who inspire our teams 
with their commitment 
and results.
Take Marek, for example. By day, 
he’s an inconspicuous colleague; 
on the track, he’s a world-class 
cyclist. In 2024, he was crowned 
World Champion at the UCI 
Masters Track Cycling World 
Championships. Back home, he’s 
a regular on the podium at the 
Czech National Champs – proudly 
wearing the colors of the Logport 
Cycling Team.

OUR
PLATFORM

CONSTRUCTION

IDENTIFYING 
THE LOCATION

DEVELOPMENT 
STUDY

PROJECT 
& DESIGN

PERMITTING

FINANCING

ASSET & PROPERTY 
MANAGEMENT

Logport 
Kladno South

OUR
LOCATIONS

Peter

Pepa

2

Our team is a mix of experts and passion-
ate athletes, driven by personal growth. 
That’s why we’re so keen to give our 
backing to a variety of sports and ath-
letes both young and old; amateur and 
professional. Every great performance 
starts with a dream, and we're proud to 
support those who dare to chase it.

OUR TENANTS

Infrastructure
We sensitively adapt our commercial zones to the 
given and publicly accessible environment. We 
work to connect local transport infrastructure to 
bike paths and public transport 6. In each park, 
we consider the development of outdoor areas for 
leisure activities that are open to the public 7.

Jinočany
Logport
Prague West

Logport
Poldi Kladno

Economics
Our presence stimulates local economies by 
enhancing infrastructure, supporting civic 
investment, and increasing property values 
for both residents and municipalities.

David

LOG
BOX

: 

MAD
E F

OR 
IDE

AS 
THA

T 

DES
ERV

E T
HEI

R O
WN 

SPA
CE

LogBox is the ultim
ate business hub, combining show-

room, offic
e, and lig

ht production or storage in one 

sleek unit. I
t's designed for fle

xibility
 and functionality

, 

perfect fo
r businesses of all sizes. The ground flo

or hosts 

a showroom or re
tail area, offic

es are above, and the 

back is the operational heart. W
hether it'

s production, 

order fu
lfill

ment, re
search and development, o

r storage, 

LogBox adapts to your needs.

Hanka

Petra

Eva

Eda

Jitka


